Public Document Pack

Governance Committee
Tuesday, 23rd May, 2023, 6.00 pm

E South

Borough Council

Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH

Agenda

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of Interest
Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for
the remainder of the item.

3  Minutes of the Last Meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023 to be
signed as a correct record.

4 CIPFA Resilience Index 2021/22
Report of the Director of Finance attached.

5 Management Responses to External Audit Planning
Queries 2022/23
Report of the Director of Finance attached.

6 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2022-23
Report of the Head of Audit and Risk attached.

7  Internal Audit Effectiveness Review
Report of the Head of Audit and Risk attached.

8 Annual Governance Statement

Report to follow.

(Pages 3 - 6)

(Pages 7 - 20)

(Pages 21 - 56)

(Pages 57 - 94)

(Pages 95 - 146)

Meeting contact Clare Gornall, Democratic and Member Services Officer or email clare.gornall@southribble.gov.uk



Chris Sinnott
Chief Executive

Electronic agendas sent to All Councillors

The minutes of this meeting will
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
To be confirmed

be

available

on

the

internet

at


http://www.southribble.gov.uk/

Agenda Item 3 (E South

Borough Council

Minutes of Governance Committee
Meeting date Tuesday, 7 March 2023
Members present: Councillors lan Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair),

Damian Bretherton, Alan Ogilvie, David Shaw, Margaret Smith
and Kath Unsworth

Officers present: Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer),

Chris Moister (Director of Governance), Asim Khan (Director of
Customer and Digital), Dawn Highton (Head of Audit & Risk)
and Clare Gornall (Democratic and Member Services Officer)

Other attendees: Matt Derrick, External Auditor, Grant Thornton
Public: 0
39 Apologies for absence

40

41

There were none.

Declarations of Interest

There were none.

Minutes of the Last Meeting

The draft minutes of 10 January 2023 were presented for approval.

The Chair informed the Committee that, pursuant to Minute 38, he had now written
to the Chief Executive and that copies of the letter would be circulated to the
Committee at this meeting.

Councillor Mrs Smith expressed her concern that the wishes of the Committee had
only just been acted upon and that they should have been addressed shortly after
the last meeting. She requested that her dissatisfaction with implementing the
decision at such at late stage be recorded.

Resolved (unanimously):

The minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 10 January 2023 be agreed
and signed as a correct record.

Governance Committee Tuesday 7 March 2023 Page 3



Agenda Item 3

42 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Matt Derrick, External Auditor, Grant Thornton presented the Audit Progress report
and Sector Update for year ending 31 March 2023.

A query was raised as to the reasons for the delay on the value for money report
given it had been initially promised in September 2022 and was now expected in
May 2023. Mr Derrick stated that the statutory requirement was that the value for
money report must be published within three months of the Audit Findings Report
and so they would still be compliant in bringing the report to the next meeting. He
also indicated that they were currently following up on an internal audit report issued
recently as part of their work in this area.

Resolved (unanimously):-
That the Audit Progress Report and Sector Update be noted.
43 Final Audit Findings Report 2021-22

Matt Derrick, External Auditor, Grant Thornton presented the Audit Findings Report
2021-22.

A query was raised in relation to page 29 on the Action Plan — Audit of Financial
Statements, i.e. as to the delay in resolving the cash to bank reconciliation
recommendation which was still outstanding and whether the recommendations due
by 31 March 2023 would be achieved.

Louise Mattinson, Director of Finance indicated that following the discussion at the
January Governance Committee on this point, she had circulated to Governance
Committee Members the details of the accounts and amounts involved; the issue
related to a few accounts with small balances and little or no activity on them . She
explained that the Council was now working to streamline the accounts held. She
confirmed that the Auditor’'s recommendations would be complied with.

She also indicated that the Council was in the process of actioning the two
recommendations due by 31 March 2023.

In response to a query concerning the valuation of the McKenzie Arms properties,
Louise Mattinson informed the Committee that a valuation had been requested as at
31 March 2023. She agreed to provide a confirmation to the Committee after the
meeting as to whether it will be treated as an Operational Asset or an Investment
Property, for valuation purposes and categorisation within the Statutory Accounts.

Louise Mattinson, Director of Finance then presented an addendum to the item,
requesting approval of the adjustments to the Statement of Accounts 2021-22
following the completion of the external audit by Grant Thornton.
Resolved (unanimously):

1. That the Audit Findings report 2021-22 be noted;

2. That the adjustments to the Statement of Accounts 2021-22 detailed at
paragraph 10 in the addendum to the report, be approved.

Governance Committee Tuesday 7 March 2023 Page 4



Agenda Iltem 3

44 Internal Audit Plan and progress update

Dawn Highton, Head of Audit and Risk presented a report setting out the programme
of work to be undertaken by the Internal Audit Service April 2023 — September 2023.

The report also included the final internal audit report for the Waste Management
Service. The audit was the first scheduled review for South Ribble Waste
Management Service since it was brought in house on 11 June 2022. A “Limited”
assurance rating had been awarded for this review.

Dawn Highton confirmed that all of the actions in the Management Action Plan due
by January 2023 had been completed.

Members expressed concerns regarding the issues highlighted in the Waste
Management Service report and cited in the Management Action Plan, including:

- Significant health and safety risks highlighted in the review

- The need for CCTV for the Waste Collection Fleet

- Lack of clear roles and responsibilities for officers (action 4)

- Insufficient staffing levels, leading to increased overtime and risk of increased
sickness levels and unsafe practices (action 5)

- Issues relating to induction and training (action 6)

Asim Khan, Director of Customer and Digital addressed the Committee. He gave the
background to the report which was that the review had been voluntarily requested
following the service going in house in June 2022. He stressed that some issues had
not been revealed until the Council took full control of the service. Previously there
had been a high degree of dependency on agency employees to deliver the day to
day service, however now the service had been taken in house this had been
substantially reduced. He indicated that as a result of taking the service in house,
whilst allowing for a range of factors (e.g. inflationary pressures on fuel prices), the
net saving was estimated to be approximately £20,000. The exact figure would be
confirmed after the meeting.

He informed the Committee that a new Head of Service was due to start on 18 April
2023 following a major restructure and that the priority for the postholder would be to
ensure all actions due by December 2023 were completed.

In response to a query was raised as to the number of residential properties not
recycling correctly, Asim agreed to provide the information outside the meeting.

With regard to the procurement of CCTV, Asim indicated the recommendation was a
challenge, however he was due to conclude commercial discussions by the end of
March. He indicated that an update would be provided to the Committee.

One member expressed concern about the breach of the first line of defence (i.e.
senior management level - page 30) which had also appeared in previous service
reviews. The Director of Governance, Chris Moister assured the Committee that the
actions in relation to previous reviews had been implemented. The Director of
Customer and Digital stressed that there had been a review of senior level posts and
the need for greater resilience at senior level would be addressed.

Governance Committee Tuesday 7 March 2023 Page 5



Agenda Item 3

In response to a member query Asim Khan indicated that he would confirm to
Committee if action 12, in relation to website testing had now been completed.

There were a number of queries in relation to actions 10, 14 and 15 which were due
March 2023 / May 2023. Arising from a query relating to reporting of “near misses”
(i.e. before and after insourcing the service), Asim undertook to provide additional
information after the meeting.

It was agreed that the Committee be provided with progress updates on actions still
outstanding, particularly those not due to be completed until by December 2023.

It was agreed that in the Internal Audit Annual Report to Committee, each of the
reviews be taken in turn together with progress on each action.

Resolved (unanimously):-
1. That the Internal Audit Plan and associated indicators be approved;
2. that the Committee be provided with progress updates on actions still
outstanding, particularly those not due to be completed until by December
2023.

3. That in the Internal Audit Annual Report to Committee, each of the service
reviews be taken in turn together with progress on each action.

45 Local Code of Corporate Governance

The Director of Governance presented a report updating members on the outcome
of a review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance.

Resolved (unanimously):-

That the Local Code of Corporate Governance at Appendices A and B to the report
be approved.

Chair Date

Governance Committee Tuesday 7 March 2023 Page 6



@\ SOUth Agenda ltem 4

Borough council

Report of Meeting Date

Director of Finance Governance Committee Tuesday 23 May 2023

CIPFA Resilience Index

Is this report confidential? No
| Is this decision key? | No
Savings or expenditure amounting to No

greater than £100,000

Purpose of the Report

1. To present to the Governance Committee the latest CIPFA Resilience Index (2021/22)
compared to the previous published indices.

Recommendations

2. The Governance Committee are asked to note the index and the continued strong
position of the Council.

Reasons for recommendations

3.  Theindex compares key financial indicators with other Local Authorities and the results
are intended to provide assurance to the Governance Committee.

Other options considered and rejected

4. Not applicable.

Corporate priorities

5. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:

An exemplary council Thriving communities
A fair local economy that works for Good homes, green spaces, healthy
everyone places

Page 7



Agenda ltem 4

Background to the report

6.

10.

11.

12.

13.

An online index was released by CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy) in December 2019 to show the levels of financial resilience of each Local
Authority across England.

The index is intended to help to ensure the sector is held to collective and robust

[...]
019/20

Business Rates Growth Above Baseline

1.40
1.20
1.00
0.80
0.60
0.40
0.20
0.00
& @ o O\P W@ & G & brg\‘z‘
& & ° > Qoo(,@b & &
R Qe‘ Y & & & W &
9 A v &
§ & & <
& ¢

14

12

08

0.6

04

0.2

Business Rates Growth Above Baseline

N R S N A
%{\OR K 0(\. \‘!00 éoo \(\Og\?a ‘ \&& Qéb ¢9$ &\0 \\fb (\bﬂb
¥ q\@} TP & T S
Y @
& & v

3.00

250

200

150

1.00

050

0.00

&g

Business Rates Growth Above Baseline

‘\(\Qo ‘\\@ ‘}e RS Ob&\b &,\e ‘\\e\ &o # & Q,
£ @0 & Y K N
¢ 9 & &N b @ e, 0+ 6]
N @V Nl )

Q 0‘) 5 Q X 0 @ Y
R Y ¥ N
& & ¢
9 t\%,s

@’b

| epuaby

v LU91

Once again the Council has achieved the highest level of Business Rates Growth.

Rather than being due to a single large development, this appears to be due to a range of smaller sites, including retail and a number of warehouse

premises.




This page is intentionally left blank



@\ SOUth Agenda Item 5

Borough council

Report of Meeting Date

Director of Finance Governance Committee Tuesday 23 May 2023

Management Response to External Audit Planning Enquiries

Is this report confidential? No
| Is this decision key? | No
Savings or expenditure amounting to No

greater than £100,000

Purpose of the Report

1.  To present to the Governance Committee, as those charged with governance of the
Council, the management responses provided to the planning enquiries made by the
External Auditors, Grant Thornton, as part of the 2022/23 statutory accounts.

Recommendations

2. The Governance Committee, is asked to review and approve the management
responses to the auditors enquires, as attached.

Reasons for recommendations

3. In line with Auditing Standards, and to support the Audit Planning process, the External
Auditors need to establish the risk of fraud or error.

4. The Auditors’ questions, answers provided by Management, and details of estimates /
methodology used are outlined at Appendix A.

5.  Once again, this report is being brought to Governance Committee early this year to
ensure a prompt start, and timely conclusion to the Audit.

Other options considered and rejected
6. Not applicable.
Corporate priorities

7.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities:

Page 21



Agenda Item 5

An exemplary council Thriving communities
A fair local economy that works for Good homes, green spaces, healthy
everyone places

Background to the report

8. In line with Auditing Standards, and to support the Audit planning process, the External
Auditors need to establish the risk of fraud or error.

Climate change and air quality

9.  The work noted in this report does not impact the climate change and sustainability
targets of the Council’'s Green Agenda.

Equality and diversity
10. Not applicable.
Risk

11. The risks identified to the External Auditors, in response to the planning enquiries are
detailed in the Appendices to the report.

Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer

12. As part of their responsibilities in conducting the audit of the statutory accounts, the
External Auditors are required to seek responses, and request information, on all
aspects of the Council’s activities as they feel are necessary. The information requested
as part of their planning enquiries, is in line with this.

Comments of the Monitoring Officer

13. No further comments in addition to above.
Background documents

There are no background papers to this report.
Appendices

Appendix A — External Auditor Planning Enquiries & Management Response & Estimates
used in the production of the 2022/23 Accounts.

Report Author: Email: Telephone: | Date:

Steve Kenyon (Interim | steve.kenyon@southribble.gov.uk 01257 19th

Deputy Director of Finance) 515151 April
2023

Jeanie Waddington _ _ _ 01257

(PrinCipaI Financial Jean.Waddlngton@southrlbble.gOV.Uk 515151

Accountant)

Page 22


mailto:steve.kenyon@southribble.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 5

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



G¢ obed

Commercial in confidence

Appendix A

South Ribble Borough Council — 2022/23 Audit

Informing the
[...]
, and if so how is the
robustness of the key controls assessed?

8. Were any changes made to the key control
activities this year? If so please provide
details.

9. How do management consider the
estimation uncertainty related to this
accounting estimate and address this
uncertainty when selecting the point estimate
to use?

Commercial in confidence



9G abed

10. How do management consider the
sensitivity of the estimate to the methods and
assumptions used and identify the range of
reasonably possible outcomes for disclosure in
the financial statements?

Commercial in confidence



Agenda Iltem 6

@ South

Borough Council

Report of Meeting Date
Head of Audit and Risk Governance Committee Tuesday, 23 May
2023

Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2022-23

Is this report confidential? No

| Is this decision key? | No

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to summarise the work undertaken by the Internal Audit
Service during 2022/2023 and to give an opinion as required by the Public Sector
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s
framework of governance, risk management and control.

2. The report also includes the results of the Quality Assurance and Improvement
Programme.
Recommendations

3. The Committee is asked to note the report for the year ended 31.3.2022.

Reasons for recommendations

4. The completion of an Annual Audit Report and Opinion is a requirement of the Public
Sector Internal Audit Standards. What reasons justify the decision?

Other options considered and rejected
4. None.

Corporate priorities

5.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (Please bold one)

An exemplary council Thriving communities

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places

Page 57



Agenda Item 6

Background to the report

6.

The Head of Audit and Risk is responsible for the delivery of an Annual Internal Audit
Report and Opinion that can be used by t
[...]
ncluding the Corporate Data Usage Policy (CDUP). Testing
identified that the CDUP is not available to South Ribble officers on
Connect or via the Learning Hub and appears to be a CBC only
policy, not applicable to South Ribble officers.

Chorley Only Findings

12 Testing identified that Legal Services did not have a privacy notice | Agreed — Privacy notice will be placed on the website Director of

in place and available to view on the Council’s website. Governance
To comply with the requirements of GDPR, privacy notices are June 23
required where personal data is processed.

Outside the agreed scope for this review, testing identified that See action 2
there is the opportunity to align processes and policies given the
expansion of shared services between Chorley Council and South
Ribble Council and the similarity of the Council’s data processing
requirements. This option should be explored further when
considering actions for the above findings.

26 obed

During the course of our review this weakness was acknowledged
by the SIRO and DPO and commitment was provided to align and
re-publish data management policies across both Councils.

In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, internal audit has been the subject of an independent external assessment, which concluded that the ‘internal
audit activity conforms to the Standards’



cp abed

In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, internal audit has been the subject of an independent external assessment, which concluded that the ‘internal
audit activity conforms to the Standards’



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

@ South

Borough Council

Report of Meeting Date
Head of Audit and Risk Governance Committee Tuesday, 23 May
2023

Internal Audit Effectiveness Review

Is this report confidential? No

Is this decision key? No

Purpose of the Report

1. This report relates to the results of the self-assessment carried out by Internal Audit against
the requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and Local

Government Application Note (LGAN) as a means of assessing the effectiveness of
Internal Audit.

Recommendations

2. That the Committee notes the results of the self -assessment recently undertaken as
part of the Governance Committee’s consideration of the system of internal control.

Reasons for recommendations

3. Evidence that the Council has an effective Internal Audit Service.
Other options considered and rejected

4. None.

Corporate priorities

5. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (Please bold one)

An exemplary council Thriving communities

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places

Page 95




Agenda ltem 7

Background to the report

6.

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 requires that the relevant body, at
least once in a year, to conduct a review of the effectiveness of its system of internal
audit. The purpose behind the review is to ensure that the opinion in the annual report
by the Head of Audit / Chief Audit Executive (CAE) can be relied upon as a key source
of evidence in the Annual Governance Statement.

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards came into effect on the 1st April 2013 and
are applicable to the whole of the public sector. A Local Government Application Note
was produced by CIPFA in collaboration with the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors
as a sector specific requirement within the PSIAS framework. The LGAN was re-issued
in 2019 with minor amendments.

One of the Attribute Standards within the PSIAS refers to a Quality Assurance and
Improvement Programme (QAIP) which must comprise both internal and external
assessments. This has been recently been reviewed and is included at Appendix A.

The QAIP states that internal assessments are both on-going and periodic, whilst an
external assessment must be undertaken at least once every five years. External
assessment can be in the form
[...]
pted a level of risk
that may be unacceptable to the organisation, has he or she discussed
the matter with seniormanagement?

If, after discussion with senior management, the CAE continues
to conclude that the level of risk may be unacceptable to the
organisation, has he or she communicated the situation to the board?

Has not occurred but if it did, the
matter would be reported to
Senior Management

This has not occurred but if it did,
the matter would be reported to
Governance committee

CONFORMS PARFHAL NOT-CONFORMING

Page 142


http://www.cipfa.org/

CHECKLIST FOR ASSESSING CONFORMANCE WITH THE PSIAS Appendix B

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



G T obed

Appendix C

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards Self-Assessment Action Plan

Practice on Managing the risk of fraud and
corruption and Fighting Fraud and Corruption
Locally

May 2023
Ref Action Responsible Status
Officer
1 Undertake a review of the Council’s Head of Audit In progress. The review has been undertaken an action plan is being
arrangements against the CIPFA Code of and Risk developed. — See AGS action plan




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	Tuesday, 23rd May, 2023, 6.00 pm
	Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH
	Agenda


	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 CIPFA Resilience Index 2021/22
	Purpose of the Report
	Corporate priorities
	Background to the report
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	24.	Not applicable.
	Risk
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	There are no background papers to this report.
	Appendices
	Appendix A – Comparison of Resilience Indices

	5 Management Responses to External Audit Planning Queries 2022/23
	Purpose of the Report
	Corporate priorities
	Background to the report
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	10.	Not applicable.
	Risk
	11.	The risks identified to the External Auditors, in response to the planning enquiries are detailed in the Appendices to the report.
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	There are no background papers to this report.
	Appendices
	Appendix A – External Auditor Planning Enquiries & Management Response & Estimates used in the production of the 2022/23 Accounts.
	Appendix 1 for Management Responses to External Audit Planning Queries 2022/23

	6 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2022-23
	Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2022-23
	Purpose of the Report
	Corporate priorities
	Background to the report
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Background documents

	Appendices

	Appendix A Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion and Opinion 2022-23
	Appendix B Summary of Work 2022-23pinion 2022-23
	Appendix C Internal Audit Performance Indicators 22-23
	Appendix E Internal Audit Review of GDPR - Data Retention

	7 Internal Audit Effectiveness Review
	Internal Audit Effectiveness Review
	Purpose of the Report
	Corporate priorities
	Background to the report
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	15.	Failure to undertake the annual self-assessment against the PSAIS and LGAN will leave the Council unable to demonstrate that the Internal Audit Service conforms with the expected Standards.
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Background documents

	Appendices

	Appendix A - Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme for Internal Audit Effectiveness Review
	INTRODUCTION
	Internal Assessments:
	External Assessments
	Approach
	Scope of the Assessment


	Appendix B PSIAS Self Assessment
	Appendix C PSIAS Action Plan May 2023 Audit Effectiveness Review




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.png]South
Rlbble




4

	Minutes of

	Governance Committee

	Meeting date

	Tuesday, 23 May 2023

	Committee members present:

	Councillors Colin Sharples (Chair), Wesley Roberts (Vice-Chair), Damian Bretherton, Peter Gabbott, Pete Pillinger, Margaret Smith and Angela Turner


	Officers present:
	Chris Moister (Director of Governance), Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer), Jean Waddington (Principal Financial Accountant), Dawn Highton (Head of Audit & Risk), Jacqui Murray (Senior Auditor) and Barry Elder (Head of Neighbourhoods and Waste) 


	Other attendees:


	Councillor Phil Smith and Georgia Jones (Grant Thornton).  Councillors Paul Foster, Lou Jackson and Karen Walton (attended virtually)


	Public:
	0


A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on You Tube here
<AI1>

	1
	Apologies for absence



No apologies were submitted. 
</AI1>

<AI2>

	2
	Declarations of Interest



No declarations of interests were made.  
</AI2>

<AI3>

	3
	Minutes of the Last Meeting



Councillors raised queries on information requested at the previous meeting and officers undertook to provide this as soon as possible.  Queries related to item 44: Internal Audit Plan and progress update
1.      The number of residential properties not recycling correctly;
2.      Details of near miss incidents to staff working on the waste service (both before and after insourcing);
3.      An update on the CCTV procurement;
4.      Confirmation that the testing in relation to hyperlinks on the website has been completed.
 
Resolved (unanimously):
The minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 7 March 2023 be agreed and signed as a correct record, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Phil Smith as an observer at the meeting.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	4
	CIPFA Resilience Index 2021/22



Principal Financial Accountant, Jean Waddington presented the report of the Director of Finance which set out the latest CIPFA Resilience Index (2021/22) compared to the previous published indices.  
 
Members noted the need for the Council to look for opportunities to generate income as this was an area in which council performance was at the low compared to other councils in the peer group.  
 
Resolved (unanimously)
To note the index and the continued strong position of the Council.
</AI4>

<AI5>

	5
	Management Responses to External Audit Planning Queries 2022/23



The Director of Finance, Louise Mattinson, presented her report.  
 
In line with Auditing Standards, and to support the Audit Planning process, the External Auditors need to establish the risk of fraud or error.  The Auditors’ questions, answers provided by Management, and details of estimates / methodology used were outlined in the report.  
 
Resolved (unanimously):
To review and approve the management responses to the auditors enquires.
</AI5>

<AI6>

	6
	Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2022-23



The Head of Audit and Risk, Dawn Highton, presented her report which summarised the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Service during 2022/2023 and to give an opinion as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control.
 
Members noted the reports which had received a ‘limited’ assurance rating and raised concerns’.  Dawn Highton advised that the vacant posts within the senior leadership team had been recruited to and stability within the structure would assist in the completion of management actions.  The Heads of Service would contribute to the governance structures within the Council and ensure relevant training and processes were followed as agreed.  
 
Members discussed the report relating to utilities management and noted that the asset register was subject to audit each year and that valuations were undertaken every five years.  Work had been undertaken to highlight any duplicate items.  
 
The audited accounts were available on the website.  
 
The Committee discussed the water management review and heard from the Head of Neighbourhoods and Waste, Barry Elder.  Work was ongoing within the team and a policy relating to water management was in development, as was the recording of open water related assets within the borough.  
 
Members acknowledged and welcomed the openness of the organisation in identifying and reporting areas which required improvements and the action plans in place, which was evidence of an organisation that was seeking to improve.  
 
The Director of Governance, Chris Moister, presented the GDPR report and acknowledged that policies had been in place, but not adhered to.  The actions required were set out in the report and would be monitored by the Information Security Council.
 
Resolved (unanimously):
 
That the report for the year ended 31.3.2022 be noted.
</AI6>

<AI7>

	7
	Internal Audit Effectiveness Review



The Head of Audit and Risk, Dawn Highton, presented her report which set out the results of the self-assessment carried out by Internal Audit against the requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and Local Government Application Note (LGAN) as a means of assessing the effectiveness of Internal Audit.
 
The Committee thanked the service for their work.  
 
Resolved (unanimously):
 
To note the results of the self -assessment recently undertaken as part of the Governance Committee’s consideration of the system of internal control.
</AI7>

<AI8>

	8
	Annual Governance Statement



The Director of Governance, Chris Moister, presented his report.  
 
The council was required to ensure that it has in place a sound system of governance, that it regularly reviews the effectiveness of that system and that it continuously seeks to achieve best value in service delivery.  As part of that, the council is required to publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
The Annual Governance Statement is developed alongside the Statement of Accounts but assesses the governance framework for the whole council and all of its activities.  The form of the AGS and the approach taken to its development is based on guidance that is produced by CIPFA and SOLACE.
 
Members raised queries on staff training around procurement and the few complaints made to the Local Government Ombudsman.  
 
In this section ‘The end of the pandemic’ ‘procedural restrictions relating to the attendance of the public and their participation’ it was suggested that a comment be included to included members participation.  
 
Members discussed work relating to business continuity priorities and fraud risks.  
 
Resolved (unanimously):
 
Subject to the proposed changes the Annual Governance Statement in draft form be approved for inclusion with the draft statement of accounts.  
</AI8>

<AI9>

	9
	External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update



External Auditor, Georgia Jones, from Grant Thornton presented the report.  
 
The report included deadlines when the different elements of work would be undertaken, challenges surrounding the audit and set out the related fees.  
 
Members noted the challenges and fees.  Queries relating to technicalities were given.  
 
Resolved (unanimously):
 
That the External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update be noted. 
</AI9>

<AI10>

	10
	Audit Plan 2022-23



External Auditor, Georgia Jones, from Grant Thornton presented the report.  
 
The report set out the audit plan in detail, and set out key matters and risks idenitified.  
 
An updated audit plan would be presented to a future meeting. 
 
Resolved (unanimously):
 
That the proposed work plan and proposed fee be approved.
</AI10>

<AI11>

	11
	Closure of Dormant Bank Account



The Director of Finance, Louise Mattinson, presented her report.  
 
The Committee noted that the bank require a formal minute from an established Council Committee meeting in order to change account signatories and subsequently close the account.
 
Resolved (unanimously):
 
1.         To approve the addition of signatories as follows;
·                Louise Mattinson Director of Finance
·                Jean Waddington Principal Financial Accountant
2.         To approve the subsequent closure of this dormant bank account.
</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
Governance Committee Tuesday 23 May 2023
Governance Committee Tuesday 23 May 2023

